# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

RESTORING INTEREST ON CERTAIN TRUST FUNDS	1117
RESOLVES, 1951	CHAP. 136
Sebago. To aid in repairing King street, so called, in Long Beach	1952-1953 350
<b>Sebago.</b> To aid in repairing Limington avenue, so called, in Long Beach	350
<b>Sebec.</b> To aid in repairing the road beginning at Sebec station and extending to East Dover	1,000
South Berwick. To aid in repairing the Boyd's Corner road, so called, running from the North Berwick line to the Ogunquit line through a district known as Tatnic; this being a continuation of work done under a previous resolve	100
Stockton Springs. To aid in repairing Maples street, so called, which is the same road leading from State Highway route #1 to Bangor and Aroostook Railroad; being about 5/8 of a mile	500
Westfield. To aid in repairing state aid road # 4, starting at state aid road #1 and extending in a northerly direction toward Presque Isle town line	500
Wilton. To aid in repairing the road leading from Wilton to Weld between Wilton village and Washington plantation line	1,000
Woolwich. To aid in repairing the road beginning at the town house corner and extending in a northerly direction to the residence of Leonard Stilphen at the Center, so called	400
York. To aid in repairing the Agamenticus road, so called, this being a continuation of work done under a previous resolve	100

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 136

RESOLVE, Restoring Interest on Certain Trust Funds.

Interest on certain trust funds restored. Resolved: That the sum of \$21,471.37, representing 6 months' interest in the following trust funds, Lands Reserved for Public Uses, Coburn Fund for the Augusta State Hospital, Coburn Fund for the University of Maine, and the Land Grant Fund for the University of Maine be, and hereby is, appropriated from the gen-

1118 AUTOMATIC EMERGENCY ELECTRIC POWER FOR STATE POLICE CHAP. 139 RESOLVES, 1951

eral fund to the trust fund revenue account to restore said interest which was lapsed into the surplus account at the time the state adopted the fiscal year.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 137

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys to Obtain Plasma.

Plasma; appropriating moneys to obtain. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$15,375 for the purpose of supplying materials in connection with the accumulation, storage and maintenance of 5,000 units of liquid plasma and 500 units of dried plasma to be available in the event of a disaster; this money to be expended upon authorization by the department of health and welfare. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 138

RESOLVE, in Favor of State Military Defense Commission.

State military defense commission; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$20,000 from the general fund to remodel certain property to be used as an Armory-Community Center in Waterville to be matched to the extent of at least a 50-50 basis by the communities.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 139

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Automatic Emergency Electric Power for State Police Radio System.

Automatic emergency electric power for state police; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general